## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Elections – Bye-Election to 87-Nagarjuna Sagar Assembly Constituency, Nalgonda District, Telangana – Declared Public Holiday in the area of 87-Nagarjuna Sagar Assembly Constituency, Nalgonda District on the day of poll i.e., **17.04.2021 (Saturday)** under the Telangana Factories and Establishments (National, Festival and Other Holidays) Act, 1974 (Act No.32/1974) and the Telangana Shops and Establishments Act, 1988 (Act No.20/1988) read with the provisions laid down in section 135-B of the Representation of People Act, 1951–Orders – Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

LABOUR EMPLOYMENT TRAINING & FACTORIES (LAB-I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 183

Dated: 06-04-2021.
Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.715, G.A. (Elections.A) Department, dt: 24.03.2021.
- 2. From the Chief Electoral Officer & E.O. Spl. Chief Secretary to Govt., Telangana State, Hyderabad, U.O.Note.No.1198/Elecs.A/A1/2021-46, dt: 27.03.2021.

\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:-

The following notification shall be published in the extra-ordinary issue of Gazette Notification of Telangana State:

## **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (2) of Section 3 of the Telangana Factories and Establishments (National, Festival and Other Holidays) Act, 1974 (Act No.32/1974) and sub-section (2) of section 31 of the Telangana Shops & Establishments Act, 1988 (Act No.20/1988) read with the provisions laid down in Section 135-B of the Representation of People Act, 1951, Government of Telangana hereby declares public holiday in the area of 87-Nagarjuna Sagar Assembly Constituency, Nalgonda District, Telangana on the day of poll i.e., 17.04.2021 (Saturday) as the case may be, if there is no public holiday so as to enable the workers and employees to exercise their franchise. Regarding the Industrial Undertakings / Establishments which are working on shift basis, it has been clarified that a holiday is declared only for the shift during which the poll is to taken.

2. The Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad and the Director of Factories, Telangana, Hyderabad shall take further necessary action, accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

I.RANI KUMUDINI, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationary and Stores Purchase, Telangana State, Hyderabad

The Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad

The Director of Factories, Telangana, Hyderabad

The Collector & District Magistrate, Nalgonda District

The General Administration (Elections.A) Department

The P.S. to Minister (Labour & Employment)

The P.S. to Chief Electoral Officer, Telangana & E.O. Spl. Chief Secretary to Govt., 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, North Block, Buddha Bhavan, Secunderabad

SC

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //